

No. 08-223

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MCWANE, INC., ET AL.,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals For The
Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Duane J. Desiderio*
Thomas J. Ward
Jeffrey B. Augello
National Association of
Home Builders
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 866-8200
** Counsel of Record*

September 22, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI IN THIS CASE FOR THE SAME REASONS THAT IT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW IN <i>UNITED STATES V. LUCAS</i>	2
II. THIS CASE AND <i>LUCAS</i> SHOULD BE CONSOLIDATED	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page (s)
Cases	
<i>Carabell v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 391 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	7
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933)	8
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	3, 4
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	7
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	7
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870)	5
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	5
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page (s)
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. June 2, 2008) (No. 07-1512)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	3
 <i>Other</i>	
Br. of the Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders, <i>et al.</i> , as Amici Curiae Supporting Pet’rs, <i>Lucas v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 07-1512 (S. Ct. filed July 7, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
Pet. of the United States for a Writ of Cert., <i>United States v. McWane, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 08-223 (S. Ct. filed Aug. 21, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
Judgment, <i>United States v. Lucas</i> , No. 04-cr-60, (S.D. Miss. Dec. 21, 2005).....	6-7
